EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0115-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102457850 CASE NO.: 39037
RESPONDENT NAME: S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PUBLIC WATER SUPILY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS . OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
.. WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Daghlas Mart, 5050 Airport Freeway, Haltom City, Tarrant County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALIL BUSINESS: X Yes _ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Nene
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 588-5825; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Ibrahim Daghlas, Director/Officer, S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC., 5050 Airport Freeway, Haltom City, Texas
76117
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0115-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

JREQUIREI

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: December 10, 2009

Date of NOV/NOEL Relating to this Case:
January 12, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to provide an atmended
underground storage tank ("UST")
registration to the agency for any change or
additional information regarding the UST
within 30 days from the date of the
occurrence of the change or addition.
Specifically, the registration was not
updated to reflect the current ownership
information and to list diesel as the current
substance being stored in compartment C
of the tank [30 TEx. ADMIN, CODE §
334.7(DH(3)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued UST delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form at
least 30 days before the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on October 31, 2007 [30 Tex.
ApMIN. CoDE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and

(SHBY(D)]-

3) Failure to make available to a commeon
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, the Respondent received five
deliveries of fuel without a delivery
certificate [30 TeEX. ApMmi. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)}(A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3467(a)].

4) Failure to demonstrate acceptable

Total Assessed: $16,656

Total Deferred: $3,331
X Expedited Settlement

. Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $375
(remaining $12,950 dug in 35 monthly
paymenis of $370 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X_Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___ Yes. _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Obtained financial assurance coverage
for the UST at the Station on January 6,
2010;

1. Submitted documentation verifying that
the submersible pump sumps had been
vacuumed free of water on January 5,
2010;

¢. Began conducting daily and menthly
inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery
system on December 21, 2009;

d. Completed the Station representative
Stage II training on December 30, 2009,
and

e. Installed swivel adaptors on the Stage I
fill tubes on December 22, 2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Cease accepting fuel until such time as a
valid delivery certificate is obtained from
the TCEQ by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-
certification form; and

ii. Begin conducting effective manual or
automatic inventory control procedures for
the UST.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, implement a release
detection method for the UST, and begin
recording inventory volume measurement
and reconciliation of inventory control
records; and

¢. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit wiitten
certification and include detailed

execsunmV/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: S.A R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0115-PST-E

financial assurance for taking corrective
action and for compensating third parties
for bodily injury and property damage
caused by accidental releases arising from
the operation of the petroleum UST [30
Tex. ApDMIN. CoDE § 37.815(a) and (b)].

5) Failure to ensure that the UST is
monitored in a manner which will detect a
release af a frequency of at least once every
month (not to exceed 35 days between
each monitoring) [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.50(b)(1)(A) and TeX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)].

6) Failure to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at least
once each month, sufficiently accurate ic
detect a release which equals or exceeds
the sum of 1.0 percent of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus
130 gallons [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)1)(B)(ii) and Tex. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(cX1)].

7} Failure to record inventory volume
measurement for regulated substance
inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still
remaining in the tank each operating day
[30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(i{i}I) and TEx. WATER
CoDE § 26.3475(c)(1)).

8) Failure to conduct effective manual or
automatic inventory control procedures for
the UST involved in the retail sale of
petroleum substances used as motor fuel
[30 TEx. ApMIN. CODE § 334.48(c)].

9} Failure to electrically isolate all
underground components of the UST
system which are designed or used to
convey, contain, or store regulated
substances, including but not limited to,
secondary containment devices, manways,
manholes, fill pipes, vent lines, and
submersible pumps. Specifically, the
submersible pump sumps were full of
waler [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

334 49(b)(3XB) and TexX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(d)].

10) Failure to conduct daily and monthly
inspections of the Stage II vapor recovety
system [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
115.244(1) and (3} and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

11) Failure to ensure that at least one
Station representative received training in
the operation and maintenance of the Stage
11 vapor recovery system. Specifically, the

supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. and b.

execsuin/5-23-08/app-26¢.doe
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RESPONDENT NAME: S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0115-PST-E

Stage 1I training for the Station
representative had not been completed [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.248(1) and TEX.
HEALTH & SATETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

12) Failure to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition. Specifically, the UST was not
equipped with swivel adaptors or locking
clamps to prevent loosening and over-
tightening, as specified by the
manufacfuter and/or any applicable
California Air Resources Board Executive
Order, and free of defects that would
impair the effectiveness of the system [30
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 115.242(3)(A) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

Additional ID No(s).: PST No. 72640

execsum/3-23-08/app-26c.dac



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Poficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

‘DATES Assigned| 20-Jan-2010

PCW| 28-Jan-2010 | Screening| 22-Jan-2010 EPA Due

gRESPONDENTIFACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|S.AR. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN192457850

_Facllity/Site Region |4-Dallas/Fort Worth |

Ma]or/Minor Source|Minor

‘CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Case ID No.| 38037 No. of Violations |9

Docket No.[2010-0115-PST-E Order Type|1660

Media Program(s)|Fetroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-ProfitiNo

Multl-Media

Enf. Coordinator]Judy Kluge

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum [ $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

ETOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base pénaltie's) Subfotal 1 | $17,000
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2:7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penaity (Subtotai 1) by the indicated percentage. )
Compliance History 0.0% Enhangemant Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $0
Notes No adjustment due to compliance: history,
Culpabllity No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal £ $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpabllity criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustiments Subtotal 5 | $1,625
Economic Benefit ] 0.0% Enharicement* Subtotal 6 $0i
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount :
: Approx. Gost of Compliance
‘SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $15,375
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $1,281
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtolal by the indisated percentage.
Mot Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance associated with violation nos. 1, 3, and 7.
Final Penalty Amount | $16,656
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaltyl $16,656
DEFERRAL 20.0%] Reducion  Adjustment | $3,331
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduciion.)

Notes Defarral-offered for expedited settliement.

‘PAYABLE PENALTY

$13,325




Screening Date 22-Jan-2010

Docket No. 2010-0115-PST-E

Respondent S.AR. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
Case ID No. 39037
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Compliance History Worksheet

»>> Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2}

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (Septembar 2062}
FCW Revision Qoicber 30, 2608

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meefing criteria ) !
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criferia) “
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders issued hy the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contalning a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments crf{erja)
and Consent - ; . R
Decreas Any adjudicated final caurt Judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excesslve emissions events (number of gvenis ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) a
Please Enler Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N {H
Other speclal assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
anvircnmental requirements o °

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotat 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

| No

) Compliance History Person Classification: {Subtotal 7)

| Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 7) [ 0% |

»> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

No adjustment due to compliance history.

;

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfofals 2, 3, &7) | 0%




Violation Numher

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
FOW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|[-

Violation Description '

Percent O%I

Falsification

Percent

mark onfy ong
wifly an x

Number of Viclation Eventslf::

i $1,000

2 {Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $3,000]

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

(markr\ruvilh x) 7

Notes|

$3.000

Estimated EB Amount}

$233] Violation Final Penalty Total§ $3,250




39037
RN102457850

S.AR. ENTERPR

Peatroleum Storage Tank

Bulldings

Other {as needed)

Engineeringiconstraction

Land

Record Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needad}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel

Inspection/ReportingfSampling

Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

=

Other (as needed) -

- 16.NOV=2007-. L

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance




Screening Date 22-Jan-2010

_Respondent S.A R, ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

Case ID No. 39037

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Geordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 2

R

PCW
Policy Revision 2 {Seplamber 2002)
PCW Revision Qutobar 30, 2080

‘Docket No. 2010-0116-PST-E

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3467(a)

Violation Description

Failed to make available to a common cartier a valid,:current TCEQ delivery cerfificate
‘before accepting delivery of a regulated stibstance into the USTs. Specifically, the
Respondent received five deliverles of fual without a delivery certificate, |

Base Penalty| $10,000
filfiial ﬁéé!ih Mairix
Harm
Release Major Maderate Minar
Actuallf
Potentiall| X Percent
BURmLEy _
atic Mafrx . Ry
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I I [ " Percent
Matri Human health or the ervironment will-or-cotild be exposed to insignificarit amounts of pollutants which
Natnx would-not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the
08 viclation.
$8,500}
5500

Number of Violation Events

daily”

Mumber of violation days

weakly

mark only ong
with an x

_ monthly
“quarterly

semianriual’
annual

single event

Violation Base Pena]ty[ $2,500

Five single events (one avent per delivery) are recommended.

Exiraordinary

Ordinary

N/A]

Notes|

: Reduchor;

Before NOV NOV 1o EDPRF'fSememen! Oﬂer

X

{mark with %)

The Respondent does not meet the gooed faith criteria for this

violation.

Violation Subtotal $2,500‘

$0] Violation Final Penalty Total $2,708

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $2,708]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent S.AR ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
Case ID No. 38037
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850 B

it i —

. ) Media: Petroleum Storage Tank * Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 2 ¢ Depreclation -
EURTTUR < ") IS £
Ifem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date ¥rs [hterest Saved Onefime Costs  EB Amount
Item Descriptlon Nocemmas.or§
Delayed Costs .
Equlpment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed)  |[: . 0:00 0 $0
Engineeringiconstructlon - 0:00 0 0
Land 0:00 0 0
Record Keeplng System . 0.0C 0 0
TralningfSampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlatlon/Dlsposal . 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0:00 0 0
Other (a5 needed) 0.00 50 0
Notes for DELAYED costs Economic benefit is calculated in Violation No. 1.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item [except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/ReportingiSampling .00 0 0 0
Suppliesfequipment | 0.00 G (9] 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] .00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] ! .00 §0 0 $0
Other (as neoded) ] 0.00 $0 $0 %0
Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance $D| TOTALl $0|




i
H

>>Programmatic Matrx . | - .
Bl Falsification Major Maderate Minor
- I L_x 0 I | Percent
i Mafrix 10C% of the rule requirement was not met.
H Notes
? 55,0007
E $7,000
Number of Viclation Events| 392 Number of vialation days !
o da|ly | .
©waekly -
- manthly [
meene | quarterly Violation Base Penalty §1,000
semiannual
annual
singleevent|[ X
One-single-event is recommended: for the LIST at the Station.

Screening Date 22-Jan-2010

Docket No. 2010-0115.PST-E

Respondent S.A R ENTERPRISES, INC, dba Daghlas Mart

Case ID:No. 358037

Puficy Rovision 2 (September 2002)
FPOW Revislon Qclober 30, 2008

"OR Actuall

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Goordinator Judy Kluge

Viclation Number 3

Rule Cite{s})

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 37:815(a) and-(n}

Failed to demonstrate acesptable financial assurance for taking -cerrective action and for
Violation Description)| compensating. third parties for bodily injury and property-damage caused by accidental
releases arlsing from the operation of the petroleum:UST.

Base Penalty] $10,000

erty and Humap ﬁe@ii;}lx Mafrix .
arm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Potentiall Percent

$250|

L 25 e%|Reduction

Befora NOV NOV 1o EDPRP!Settiement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
NFA, (rnark wilh x)
Nat The Respendent came into compliance on January 6, 2610 prior
otes fo the NOE dated January 12, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $750)]

PR R R B T . " A
T Stattory Limit Test o :
Violation Final Penalty Total $812?
This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for Ilmlts)l $812]

(Eﬁi ?3?' iﬁﬁy@iﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ g e

Estimated EB Amount| $683]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent S.AR. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghtas Mart
Case ID No. 39037
Reqg. Ent. Reference No. RN10245785¢
Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation-No. 2

1

; Percent Interes

Pepreci

“Years of |

ation |
.15

Interest Saved' 0netifne Cosls : Elw?'x;ﬁount

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs
Item Description: No commas or $
Pelayed Cosis
Equipment 0.00 0 ]
Bulldings 00 0 0
Other (as needed) .00 | 0 $0
Englnearing/construction 0.00 [ 0 $0
Land 0,00 [ 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Trainng!Sampling 0.00 50 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 0
Permit Costs (.00 50 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 50 0
Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoited costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0:00 0 $0 30
Personnel 0.00 ° Q0 30 ]
Inspection/RepartingiSampling 0,00 0 0 30
Suppliestequipment . 0.00- 0 0 . $0

Financial Assuranca [2] $660 - 10-Dec-2008 B-Jan-201.0 1.00 $33 $650 §683

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed) .00 il $0 0

Notes far AVOIDED ¢osts

Estimated cost to provide-financial assurance for one petraleum UST (at $650 per tank). The date required is one

year prior to the Investigation date and the final date is the compliance date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance I

$650]

ToraLl

$633]




Violation Description

}'3201 0-0115-PST-E 3
Folicy Ravision 2 {Seplembar 2002)
PCW Revislon Qclober 30, 2008

Base Penaltyl $10,000

Percent 25%

mark only one
with an x

$7,500]

I $2,500

i Number of violation days

Violation Base Pena]ty{ $2,500

Extraordinaryi -

Ordinary

$80] Violation Final Penalty Total] 2,708

_____Thls violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)i $2,708
LT R 2 i




AR. ENTERPRISES,
39037

RN102467850
Petroleum Storage Tank
&

Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Raceord Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

. dba Daghlas Mart

vaided-¢
Dispaosal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Gther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance

asts

iy inventory valume measuremeant |

sithe. in'y'!eé{i‘ijaﬁenJda\'teaandilheaﬁnél .




Screening Date z2-Jan-2010

! Case ID:No, 30037
: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Petrolsum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 5

Docket No.
Respondent S.AR, ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas iMart

2010-0115-PST-E | PCW -
FPoiicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2062)
PCW Revision Colober 30, 2008

Rule Gite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334:48(c)

Violation Description

Failed to condust-effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures forthe UST
involved in the retail sale of patroleum substances used as motor fuel,

‘>> Environmental

Property and Hurman Health Matrix

Base Penalty| $10,000

Harm
T Release Major Modesrate Minar
OR Actual|[
Lo Potentialf X Percent 1 25%
: T T W PSR S v it
>>Programmatic Matrix = -0 -
i Co Falsification Major Moderate Minor
: : ( I 1 I ] Percent
Matrix [|Human health or the environment will or could ba exposed to pollutants which weuld exceed-levels that are
Notes protective of human health or environmental receptars as a result of the violation.
- Adjustinent] $7.800]

Number of Violation Events

$2,500

Number of violation days

daily

weekly

manthly
markonvone |
with an x qua-de-l;-ly X

sermignnual

annual

single event

Violation Base Penalty| $2,500

Violatlon Subtotal $2.500]

H ‘One quarierly event js recommended based on documentation of the violation during the December 10,

} 2008 investigation-to the January 22, 2040 screening date,

i

Bood Faith | 0 [__o@%|Redustion

: Befara NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Setllamant Offar

Extracrdinaryl|

Crdinary.

N/A X imark with x)

The Respendent does not mest the geod faith criteria for this

: Notes] gt

! violation,

[Economic Béneiit (EB) for this violatioh Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] $18]

Violation Final Penalty Tota][ $2,708

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmi_ts){ $2,708]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent S.AR. ENTERPRISES, INC, dba Daghlas Mart
Case ID No. 39037
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850

4

] . Mgdla Petrcleum Storage Tank | percent Intarest Years of
Vielation No. 5 E Depreciation ;
I 5.0 18!
Item Cost Date Required Final bate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Desgription No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings " 0.00 0 30
Other (as needed) 0,00 O 0
Englnearing/zonstruction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keaping System $500 10-Dec-2009 28-Aug=2010 0,72 $18 $18
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 30 $0
Remediation/Disposal Q.00 $0 30
Permit Costs 000 0 $0
Other {as needed} L 0:00 0 350
Estimated cost ta conduct inventory contral for the UST invelved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used
Notes for DELAYED costs as motar fuel. The date required is the date of the investigation and the finel date is the expected date of
compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided cosis before entering item: {except for one-titne avoided costs)
bisposal 0,00 | 0 \] $0
Parsonnel 0,00 | 50 i} $0
Inspection/Roporting/Sampling : 0.00 | 0 $0 $0
Suppliestequipment . 0:00 | 0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 [ $0 (] 1]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] | ; 0,00 $0: : $0 0
Other (as neaded) | 0.00 30 $0 : 0
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I_ $bﬂ TOT‘AL' $13|




Screening Date 22-Jan-2010 Docket No. 2010-0115-PST-E " PeW

Respondent S.AR. ENTERPRISES, INC. dha Daghlas Mart Pollcy Revision 2 (Soplonthnr mz}g
Gase ID No. 39037 POW Ravision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Peirolsum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
: Violation Number 5
Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code'§ 334.49(b)}(3)(B} and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(d)

Failed to electrically isolate-all underground cemponents of the UST system which:are
designed or used fo convey, contain, or stere regulated substances, including but not
limited to, secondary containment devices, manways, manholes, fill pipes, vent lines, and
submersible pumps. Specifically, the submersible pump sumps were full of water.

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $10,000]

Fobsrty and Humah Health Matrix

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall[
Potential| " x Percent

>>Prografiimatic Matrix R
Falsification Major Moderate Minar

[ | I I | Percent ;

>> Environiental,

Matrix  |fHuman health or the environment will -or-could be-exposed to -pollutants which would exceedllevels that are

Notes protective of human health ar environmenial receplors as a.result of the violation.
A TP o E - Aditstnient] $7.500]
i $2,500
Number of Violation Evenis Number of violation days
daily
weekly
ko monthly X
: ey | quarterly Viclation Base Penalty] $2,500
§ semiannual
annual
| single event || ]
One monthly ovent is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the December 10,
2009 investigation to the January 6, 2010 complianca date.
fforts to Coimply Reguclion - $625
Bafore NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Saltierment Qffer
Extracrdinary
Ordinary X
N/A, (mark wilk x}
Nak The Respondent came into compliance en January 5, 2010 prior
oles to the NOE dated January 12, 2010.
Violation Subtotal $4,875]

it (EB) for this viciatiof
Estimated EB Amount| 32]

_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $2,081]




| Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent $.4.R ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
Case ID No. 38037
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 6

Years of |

Depreclatio
50 .18

Item Cost Pate Required Final Date ¥rs Inferest Saved Waur:etlme Costgm EB A'mount
Iltem Description No commas-cr $

]
! Percent Interest

Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0,00 0 $0 50
Bulldings 0:00 0 $0 $0
Cther (as needed) 0.00 0 30 0

Englneering/construcilon . _ 0.00 0 0

Land 0.00 0 ‘nfa 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 - nla 0
Tralning/Sampling . ] _0.00 $0 Snfa ol 0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal . 0.00 0 “nfa . 0
Permit Costs |- ] 0.00 0 R 111 I 0
Other (as needed) 500 10-Dec-2000 5-Jan-2610 |} 0.07 52 nfa §2

Estimated cost to vacuum submersible pump sumps and properly dispose of the water. The date required is the

Notes for DELAYED costs date of the investigation and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before ertering Item {except for ane-time avolded costs)
Disposal : 1L .00 0 $0 0
Parsannal 0,00 0 $0 0
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 30
Suppliesiequi t . . 0:00 0 $0 %0
Financlal Assurance [2] 000 | 0 o] $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 0] $0
Other (as needed) . i 0.00 $0 Q0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx, Cost of Compliance $500| TOT‘AL[ $2]




Screening Date 22-Jan-2010 Docket No. 2010-0116-PST-E PEW

Violation Description_ Failed to canduct daily.and monthly inspections of the Stage |l vapor recovery system.

>> Envirgnin

OR

>>Progeafifal

Matrix
Notes

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850
Media [Statute] Petroloum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 7

Hafiix

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

Violatlon Subtotal[ ________$750]
it EB) for this viglation - Statiitory i Test |
Estimated EB Amount| $368] Violation Final Penalty Total§ 3812

Respondent S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart Polisy Revision 2 {Sopleniber 2002)
Case ID No. 39037 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s) 35 Tey. Admin. Code § 115.244(1) and (3) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Base Penalty! 610,000
peity and Hiiman ﬂeaﬁgi Matrix o

arm
Release Majer Moderate Minor

Actuali

Potentiali X ' Percent

[ | | ] | Percent

‘Human health or the -environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts-cf pollutants which would
not exceed levels that are protective-of-human health or environmental receptors as a result-of the violation

$0,000]

$1,000]

Number of violation days

daily
weekly

monthly
inairk only one

il am x quarterly X Violation Basa Penalty $1,000|

semiannual
annual
single event

Ona quarterly event is recommended based on documentation-cf the viglation during the December 10,
200¢ investigation to the December 21, 2009 compliance date,

Boforo NOV_ NOV to EDPRF/Setllemant Offer

Extracrdinary

Crdinary| X
N/A (mark with x)
Not The:Respondent came inte compliance on December 21, 2009
s prior to the NOE dated January 12, 2010.

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $812



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC, dba Daghlas Mart
Case ID No..39037
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102457860
Media Petroleum Starage Tank
Violation No..7

Percent Interest

" Yearsof |

Pepreciation f

5.0 15]
ltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
tem Description  No commas o §
Delayed Costs
i t 0.00 0 0 0
Bulldings 0,00 0] Q 4]
Other {as needad} 0.00 0 0 Q
Englneering/construction 0.00 $0 50 30
Land 0,00 0 nfa 30
Record Keeping System Q.00 0 nfa $0
TrainingfSampling 0.00 $0 nfa.- $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 nfa $0
Permit Costs 0.00. | $0 nfa. . $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 _%0 nfa. - $0
Notes for RELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided, costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Plsposal L . 0.00 0 0] 0
Personnel 0:00 0 hO 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 B0 RO $0
Suppllesfequipment 0:00 0 50 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $350. 10-Nov-2009 21-Dec-2009 1:03 P18 $350 $368
Other (as needed) 0.00, [ $0 $0

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated: cost to eanduct monthly inspections of the Stage Il system. The date required is one month prior o the

investigation: date and the final date Is the- compliance date.

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$350]

TOTAL|

$368]




o e e © e

Screening Date 22-Jan-2010 Docket No. 2010-0116-PST-E Pew
‘Respondent 3.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart Policy Revision 2 (Soplember 2062)
: Case ID No. 39037 POW Ravision Qelober 30, 2008
: Reg. Ent. Reference 'No. RN102457860
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Viclation Number| 8

Rule Cltelsh 34 Ty Admin. Code § 115:248(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Faifed to ensure that at least one Station representative recelved training in the cperatien
Violatlon Description|| and maintenance of the Stage Il vaper recovery system. Specifically, the Stage (I traiing:
forthe Station representative had net been completed.

i
>> Envirghimehtal, Proierty aid Huimah Health Mathix -

Base Penalty $10,000

"Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential X Percent

matic Matrix : L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ ] ] [ ] Percent

i>>Progralil

Matrix  [[Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts. of pollutants which would
Moles |[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptars as a resuit-cf the violation,

§9,000]

Number of violation days

© daily
weekly
maonthly .
quarterly X Violation Base Penalty] $1,000
i semiannual .
] annual
| single event

i ark-only one
wilh on x

One quarterly event is recommended based an documentation of the violation during the December 10,
2009 investigation to the December 30, 2009 compliance date,

[ 25.0%]Reducfion R §250]

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Exiraordinary
; Qrdinary X
§ N/A [omark with x)
i
| Notes The Respondent came inic compliance on-Becember 30, 2009

prior to. the NOE dated January 12, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $750:

it . $latitory Limit Test . L
Estimated EB Amount} $1] Violation Final Penalty Total §612]
ty (adjusted far limits) $812

‘Ecoriomic Beiefit (EB} fo¥ this v

This vielation Final Assessed Penal



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
Case 1D No. 39037

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102457850

C . o
] . Media Pefroleum Storage Tank ' Percent Interest Years_ of :
Violation No..3 { Depreciation !
| 50 154
ltem Cost  Date Requilred Final Date Yts Interest Saved Onetline Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No.commes or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment Q.00 0O Q
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 Q $0
Englneering/construction 0,00 0 30
Land 0.00 30 30
Record Keeplng System . 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling $500 10-Dec-2009 30-Dec-2008 0,05 1 $1
Remedlation/Bisposal 0.00 30 $0
Permit Costs ] £.00. $0 $0
Other (as neaded} ] . 0.00 $0 $0

Estimated cost of training a Stage |l Station representative. The date required is the investigation date and the

DELAYE! ) ) h
Notes for D costs final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoidetl costs before entering item [eXcept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal L . 0:00 0 $0 1)
Parsonnel 0.00 0 Q 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 4] ]
Suppllesfequipment : . 0.00 $0 [1¢] 0
Flnanctal Assurance [2] 0.00 o] 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 $0
Other (as needed) i 0.00 '$0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance 3500} TOTAL| $1]




N102457850
efroleum Storage Tank

Violation Number

;: 2010-0115-PST-E 2

olicy Rovision 2 (Soptembor 2002)
FCW Revislon Ocfober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

8}

aiey Gode § 3620

Yiolation Description

Release i Minor

Base Penalty] 310,000

Number of Violation Events

mark only ona
with ain x

SinolEavant

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

Extracrdinary i:

Ordinary'j

Violation Final Penalty Total} $812

§ $B12‘




39037
RN102467850
Petroleum Storage Tank

Eguipment

S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

J[_10.Dec2008 .22

Bulldings

Other (as needed)

Englineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

TralningfSampling

Remedlatlon/Bisposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

blsposalm

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

QNE-TIME avelded costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Gompllance




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01485048  S.A.R ENTERPRISES, INC. Classification: AVERAGE  Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN102457850 DAGHLAS MART Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.01
BY DEFAULT
ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 72640
Location: 5050 AIRPORT FWY, HALTOM CITY, TX, 76117
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: February 01, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: February 01, 2005 to February 01, 2010
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: 817-588-5825
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or cperation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? S.A.R ENTERPRISES, INC.
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? Mustafa Chagani
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? 14/16/2007
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal govermment.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
112/07/2005 (437421)
2 01/12£2010 (787824)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
NIA






Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA §

DAGHLAS MART §

RN102457850 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0115-PST-E

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX,
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Cormmission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 5050
Airport Freeway in Haltom City, Tarrant County, Texas (the “Station™).

The Respondent’s one underground storage tank ("UST") is not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
January 17, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0115-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars
($16,656) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($375) of the
administrative penalty and Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-One Dollars ($3,331) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may
require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($12,950} of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Three Hundred Seventy
Dollars ($370) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, arc
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Obtained financial assurance coverage for the UST at the Station on Jatwary 6, 2010,

b. Submitted documentation verifying that the submersible pump sumps had been vacuumed
free of water on January 5, 2010,

C. Began conducting daily and monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system on
December 21, 2009;

d. Completed the Station representative Stage II training on December 30, 2009; and

€. Installed swivel adaptors on the Stage I fill tubes on December 22, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further noticé or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the

Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.



S.AR.

ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

DOCKET NO. 2010-0115-PST-E

Page 3

12.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriatc authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an amended UST registration to the agency for any change or additional
information regarding the UST within 30 days from the date of the occurrence of the change or
addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d)(3), as documented during an
investigation conducted on December 10, 2009, Specifically, the registration was not updated to
reflect the current ownership information and fo list diesel as the current substance being stored in
compartment C of the tank.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and {c)}{5)B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009, Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on October 31, 2007.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)A)(@) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on December 10, 2009, Specifically, the Respondent received five deliveries of fuel
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases
arising from the operation of the petroleum UST, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
37.815(a) and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009,

TFailed to ensure that the UST is monitored in a manner which will detect a release at a frequency
of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)}(A) and TEX, WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1) as documented
during an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009.

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least once each month,
sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0 percent of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(iiy and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on December 10, 2009,

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and
the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.50(d)(H(B)(Ii)T) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(cX1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on December 10, 2009.



S.A R, ENTERTRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
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10.

11.

12,

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the UST
involved in the retail sale of petrolenm substances used as motor fuel, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on December 10,
2009.

Fajled to electrically isolate all underground components of the UST system which are designed
or used to convey, contain, or store regulated substances, including but not limited to, secondary
containment devices, manways, manholes, fill pipes, vent lines, and submersible pumps, in
yiolation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.49(b)(3)(B) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as
documented during an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009. Specifically, the
submersible pump sumps were full of water.

Faited to conduct daily and monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.244(1) and (3) and TEX., HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009.

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage I vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on December 10, 2009. Specifically, the Stage II training for the Station
representative had not been completed,

Failed to maintain the Stage H vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.242(3)(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during
an investigation conducted on December 10, 2009. Specifically, the UST was not equipped with
swivel adaptors or locking clamps to prevent loosening and over-tightening.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this adminisfrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart, Docket No. 2010-0115-PST-E" to:



S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart
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2,

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Conunission on Environmental Quality
P.O.Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Tt is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order:

L Cease accepting fuel until such time as a valid delivery certificate is obtained
from the TCEQ by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-
certification form, in accordance with 30 TBX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8; and

ii. Begin conducting effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for
the UST, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.48.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, implement a release
detection method for the UST, and begin recording inventory volume measurement and
reconciliation of inventory control records, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50; and

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos, 2.a. and 2.b. The certification shall be notarized by a Staie of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing viclations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to;
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Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6950

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the preseribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's safisfaction that such
an event has occurred, The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a wriiten and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. '

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Aegreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Apreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O S Q08 o ]xé’(wm

F(ﬁt‘:ﬁa Executive Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that fajlure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions,

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In additjon, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Ve e 1\}9’%‘? \A\F‘Q : e_,; -V~ U
Signature ~ Date
TERAWTM DAGHIA o e
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
S.A.R. ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Daghlas Mart

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penally payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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